Waltham Forest Council

Demoted Tenancy Guide
for secure tenants

This guide explains to secure residents how the Demoted Tenancy scheme may affect
them, if their Waltham Forest tenancy agreement is breached.

© & )
RESPECT Give respect Get respect
R/

AH 196 ® May 2009 - Waltham Forest



Contents Page number

B INEFOAUCTION ..., 3
s What is a Demoted TenanCy?......cccccviiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiinns 3
= What are the differences between Demoted Tenants and 3
SECUIE TENANTS?. ..
= What Will N0t ChANGE.......ceeeieeeeceeeeee e 4
= What are breaches of tenancy conditions’?.........cccceevveeeeen. 5
= If the tenant is not causing the breach.............cccccoevvvnnn.n 5
s Demoting @ TENANCY..........vvvvieeie i eee e 5
= What will happen during the 12-month Demoted Tenancy 6
m Ending aDemoted TenancCy ..........cooeevvveeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee, 6
= Notice of Proceedings for POSsesSsion................covveenns 6
s ReViewing adeCiSiON..........oovveeiiee e, 7
m What does a Review INVOIVE? ... 7
B COUMt ACTION ..ot e e 8
m Extending a Demoted TenancCy .........ccoovvviiiiiieiiecneennnnn. 8
= Obtaining information and advice on the tenancy............ 9
B GlOSSArY Of tEIMS ... e oo, 10
B COMMENTS....eieiiiee e 11
s FOr more information.............couveueeveiieiiie e, 11
m Translation rEQUESES ... ...ooeeeee e 12




Introduction

Waltham Forest Council wants to make the borough a safer place to live and improve the
general quality of life for residents.

It is important that all tenants adhere to the tenancy conditions and in particular do not commit
or allow anti-social behaviour by members of their household or visitors. Demoted Tenancies
will help the Council get this message across and allow it to take action to demote tenancies,
when anti-social behaviour tenancy conditions are broken.

Following a full tenants’ consultation and the approval of the Council’s Cabinet decision,
Waltham Forest Council operates the Demoted Tenancy Scheme, which came into effect on
4 May 20009.

This guide has been produced to answer some of the questions tenants may have about
Demoted Tenancies.

What is a Demoted Tenancy?

A Demoted Tenancy is a tenancy issued by order of a County Court following the grant of a
Demotion Order. These Orders are awarded to tackle anti-social or nuisance behaviour. The
Demotion Order replaces a Secure Tenancy with a Demoted Tenancy.

The period of demotion will initially be for twelve months from the date the Court makes the
Demotion Order. However, this period will be extended if the Council or its nominated agents
serves a Notice of Proceedings for Possession of the property during this period.

Demotion Orders are used as a remedy, with the emphasis very much on working with
tenants to encourage a change in behaviour and help them keep their homes. In many
cases, additional help and advice will be offered to help try and achieve this.

What are the differences between Demoted Tenants and Secure Tenants?

In addition to changing a Secure Tenancy to a Demoted Tenancy, the Demotion Order will
also remove a number of legal tenancy rights, thereby acting as a positive incentive to the
tenant to change their behaviour [or those causing the problems]. If the problems stop, after
a year the tenant can regain a higher level of security and rights if or when a Secure Tenancy
IS restored.

The scheme provides a clear linkage between the enjoyment of the benefits and rights of

security, and responsible behaviour. The table below summarises the main differences.

Please note that many of the rights listed are not absolute rights, but are subject to
qualifying conditions.



Legal Rights Demoted Secure
Tenant Tenant

Right to take in lodgers X v

Right to sub-let part of their home X v

Right to structurally change or improve X v

Right to transfer (or apply to transfer) to X v

another council home (except in emergency

situations i.e. fleeing violence or where a high

medical priority has been given)

Right to mutual exchange with another tenant X v

Right to join the transfer list X v

Right to assign (only under Court Order in X v

matrimonial and children related proceedings)

Right To Buy the home (right to buy scheme is X v

suspended until the tenancy becomes secure

again)

Right to Buy discount (during the tenancy is X v

demoted can not count as a qualifying period,

nor can it count towards calculating any

discount to be allowed on that Right To Buy)

What will not change?

During the Demoted Tenancy period, there are many conditions that will still be the same as
those of a Secure Tenancy. These are:

= The period of the tenancy

= The tenants named in the tenancy agreement
= The tenant must continue paying the rent

= The date the rent is payable

= The amount of rent payable

= The tenant must pay any existing arrears

= Any rent arrears that they owe

= The right to repairs

= Keeping to all the tenancy conditions and

= Any rent paid in advance or any credit to the rent account will be carried over towards
the next payment

The Council may also impose any additional tenancy conditions of the Secure Tenancy held
prior to the demotion, including responsibilities as specified in the Tenancy Agreement.




What are breaches of tenancy conditions’?

During the demotion period, the Council may decide to end the Demoted Tenancy if any
tenancy conditions are breached, for example, [but not limited to]:

= damage to the property

= hot maintaining gardens

= anti-social behaviour in communal areas

= failure to pay the weekly rent

m causing any type of harassment

= using the property for illegal purposes, for example drug dealing, prostitution
= if the tenancy was obtained by giving false information

= committing domestic violence

= committing behaviour which causes distress or annoyance to neighbours
= not occupying the property as their only or principal home

= throwing things from the property or

= breach of any other tenancy condition

The full tenancy conditions can be found online at www.aschamhomes.org.uk or at London
Borough of Waltham Forest website www.walthamforest.gov.uk

It Is Important to keep to the terms
of the tenancy agreement

If the tenant is not causing the breach

The tenant is not only responsible for their own behaviour, but will also be held responsible for
breaches caused in the property and locality by:

= their partner

= their own children

= Vvisitors to their home

= members of their family or

= any animal kept at the property

Demoting a Tenancy

If the Council or its nominated agents, after investigating a breach of tenancy, decide that
they intend to apply to the Court for a Demotion Order, they must serve the tenant with a legal
document called a Notice Before Proceedings for a Demotion Order. This Notice will advise
the tenant of the Council’s intention to apply to the Court for a Demotion Order and set out the
grounds [reasons] why a Demotion Order is being applied for; giving details of any facts relied
upon.




The Notice will also confirm the date after which the Council can apply to the Court for a
Demotion Order. This cannot be less than 28 days after the Notice is served. Once the date
specified in the Notice has passed, the Council can make an application to the Court for a
Demotion Order at any time within the next 12 months.

If the Council makes an application for a Demotion Order, the Court will grant this if it is
satisfied that the tenant or a person residing in or visiting the property or locality has caused a
nuisance, engaged or has threatened to engage in anti-social behaviour directly or indirectly
or has used the premises for unlawful purposes. The Court must also be satisfied that it is
reasonable to grant the Demotion Order.

If a Demotion Order is granted, the tenant’s Secure Tenancy will be replaced by a Demoted
Tenancy for a period of not less than 12 months.

What will happen during the 12-month Demoted Tenancy?

The tenancy will be closely monitored and if deemed to have been conducted satisfactorily
and the Council has not served a Notice of Proceedings for Possession of the property, the
tenancy will automatically revert to a Secure Tenancy after twelve months.

However, if there are any further breaches of any tenancy conditions, or the tenant fails to
keep to the terms of their Court Order, the Council will let the tenant know, so that they can
put them right. Breaches of tenancy conditions will be investigated carefully and if proven and
not resolved, the Council will have no alternative but take action to end the tenancy.

It is important to note that if in the opinion of the Council, the breach of tenancy conditions is
serious, the Council may not give the tenant the opportunity to put matters right and will
proceed to take action to end the tenancy by serving a Notice of Proceedings for Possession.

If the Council serves a Notice of Proceedings for Possession and issues proceedings to
recover possession, the Demotion Period will be automatically extended.

Ending a Demoted Tenancy

The Council follows strict guidelines to make sure they are being fair and equitable when
dealing with an alleged breach of tenancy.

If the Council decide to end a Demoted Tenancy, they will serve the tenant a Notice of
Proceedings for Possession. This would mean that after 28 days, the Council intends to
apply to the County Court for a Possession Order.

Notice of Proceedings for Possession
If the tenant receives a Notice of Possession Proceedings from the Council, it means that the
Council intends to obtain a Possession Order from the Court to evict the tenant from their

home. The Notice of Proceedings for Possession will explain the reason(s) why the Council
is seeking to end the tenancy.



The Notice will give a date (which must not be less than 28 days from the date the Notice was
served), after which the Council intends to apply to the County Court for a Possession Order.

The Notice of Proceedings for Possession will also explain the tenant’s right to request a
Review of the Council’s decision to end the tenancy and advise the tenant that if they need
help or advice about the Notice, what do about it (i.e. to take it immediately to a Citizens’
Advice Bureau, a housing aid centre, a law centre or a solicitor). If this happens, the tenant
will have the right to request a Review of the decision to evict the tenant. A Review Request
Form will be attached to the Notice.

Reviewing a decision

If the Council serves a Notice of Proceedings for Possession to end a Demoted Tenancy, the
tenant has the right to request a Review of the Council’'s decision. However, a tenant only
has the right to a Review hearing if they tell the Council that they want a Review by returning
the Review Request Form and it is received by the Council’s nominated agents (Ascham
Homes) within 14 days of the date the Notice of Proceedings for Possession was served.

If the tenant’s Request for a Review is not received by the Council’'s nominated agents within
14 days of the date of service of the Notice of Proceedings for Possession, they will lose their
right to a Review and cannot ask for another one.

If a Review Request is received within the 14 day time limit, the Council will then arrange a
Review hearing and inform the tenant of the time and place, within 7 days.

What does a Review involve?

The Review will be dealt with at a Review hearing. Review hearings are held by a panel of
independent and experienced senior housing officers.

The Review will be carried out by officers, who:

= were not involved in the original decision to end or extend the tenancy
= do not have any interest in the outcome of the hearing and
= have not had any prior contact with the tenant or presenting officers on the case

The tenant will have the right to attend the Review hearing, take someone with them, send
someone to represent them and speak or ask questions at the Review hearing. They could
also make a written representation if the tenant does not want to or can't attend.

The Review Panel will consider the tenant’s case, based on the statement in the Review
Request Form and the evidence provided by both the tenant (or by the person the tenant has
nominated to send to Review hearing), any further written representations submitted by the
tenant, the Tenancy Services Officer / Rent Income Officer or any other witnesses.



Court Action

If the Review Panel finds in the tenant’s favour, the Notice will be withdrawn and the Demoted
Tenancy will continue for the reminder of demotion period. However, if the Review Panel
finds in favour of the Council, the Council will then request the Court for a Possession Order.

If the Council decides to end a Demoted Tenancy, providing the Council has followed the
correct administrative process, the Council’s decision will be confirmed by the Court and a
Possession Order will be issued.

Extending a Demoted Tenancy

Once a Demotion Order has been granted, the time period of 12 months will automatically be
extended, if the Council or its nominated agents serves a Notice of Proceedings for
Possession during that period. Once extended, if the Council subsequently withdraws the
Notice of Proceedings for Possession or fails to issue proceedings within 6 months from the
date of service of the Notice of Proceedings for Possession, the Demoted Tenancy will end
and a Secure Tenancy will be restored.

If proceedings are commenced, the tenant will continue to be demoted until either:

m possession of the property is obtained
= the Notice of Proceedings for Possession is withdrawn
= the proceedings are determined in favour of the tenant or

= the period of six months beginning on the date upon, which the Notice of Proceedings
for Possession is given ends and no possession proceedings have been issued

The contents of this guide are for general
iInformation only. If you have any concerns
about your personal situation, you are
recommended to seek independent legal advice
from a solicitor, Citizen’s Advice Bureau or other
gualified legal advisers.




Obtaining information and advice on the tenancy

Any tenant who would like further information about their rights and obligations as
an Introductory Tenant or if they are having any issues with their tenancy, are
advised to contact their Tenancy Services Officer / Rent Income Officer.

The officer will give the tenant information and advice about their Introductory
Tenancy and can tell them about or refer them to support agencies that may
offer further assistance.

Below are a few advice sources that a tenant may contact:

= London Borough of Waltham Forest Supporting People Team
Silver Birch House, Uplands Business Park, Blackhorse Road,
Walthamstow, London, E17 4GG
Telephone: 0208 496 3000

Email: supporting.people @walthamforest.gov.uk

= London Borough of Waltham Forest Supporting People Team
Website: www.citizensadvice.org.uk
167 Hoe Street, Walthamstow, London, E17 3AL
and
547-551 High Road, Leytonstone, London, E11 4PB

= Local councillor
Telephone: 0208 496 3000

Website: www.walthamforest.gov.uk

= Local law centre
Telephone: 0207 833 2931

Website: www.lawcentres.org.uk

= Local solicitor
Telephone: 0207 242 1222

Website: www.lawsociety.org.uk

B Demoted Tenancies


mailto:supporting.people@walthamforest.gov.uk
http://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/

Glossary of terms

Court Order

An Order issued by a Court that requires a person to do or not to do a
specific acts or acts.

Demotion This is the duration of the Demoted Tenancy.

Period

Demoted A type of tenancy awarded by a Court to replace a secure tenancy on the

Tenancies grounds of anti-social or nuisance behaviour, which reduces a tenant’s
security of tenure.

Demoted An existing tenant who has been granted a demoted tenancy by Order of the

Tenants County Court.

Extending The duration of a Demoted Tenancy may be increased by six months in

Demoted cases where the Council serves a Notice of Proceedings for Possession.

Tenancies

Nominated The organisation nominated by the Council [i.e. Ascham Homes Limited] to

Agent monitor Introductory Tenancies and if necessary, take steps on the Council’s

behalf to end a Demoted Tenancy.

Notice Before
Proceedings
for a Demotion
Order

A legal notice that will be served by the Council advising the tenant that the
Council intends to apply to the Court for a Demotion Order.

Notice of
Proceedings
for Possession

A Notice served by the Council to end a Demoted Tenancy. The Notice
states how the Council alleges the tenant has failed to comply with the terms
of their tenancy and will give a date before which Court action will not be
started. The Notice lasts a year from when it is served, and Court action can
be started at any time within that year.

Possession A legal document from Court, informing the tenant that the Demoted Tenant
Order must leave their home on a specific date.

Rent Income An officer who is responsible for all rent accounts income and recovery of
Officer debts.

Review Panel

A group of independent and experienced senior housing officers, who will
carry out a Review of the Council’s decision to end a Demoted Tenancy.
The Panel Members would have not been originally involved in the decision
to evict the tenant.

Review A form which the tenant has the right to Request a Review of the Council’s
Request Form | decision to end a Demoted Tenancy.

Reviewing a The group of senior housing officers will consider the tenants’ case, any
decision representations and the evidence provided by Officers of the Council.

Secure Tenant

A tenant who has been granted a secure tenancy by a Local Authority as
defined under the Housing Act 1985 (as amended).

Tenancy A legal signed housing contract, explaining what the Council expects from
Agreement the tenant and what the tenant can expect from the Council, as a landlord.
Tenancy The Conditions of Tenancy is a set rules that all tenants in Council homes
conditions agree to live by and follow and set out the obligations of the Council.
Tenancy An officer who provides housing management services to residents. Ensuring

Services Officer

that the tenancy agreement is adhered to and managing anti-social behaviour




Comments
This is our first guide for this scheme. We welcome
comments about how helpful this guide has been in

explaining this scheme to residents.

For more information

Visit: You can visit us at Ascham Homes, Customer Services, 869 Forest Road,
Walthamstow, London, E17 4UH — open hours Monday to Friday from 9.00 am to 5.00 pm
or

Ascham Homes, 16 Morris Avenue, Billericay, Essex, CM11 2JR — open hours Tuesdays

and Thursdays from 9.00 am to 11.00 am

Write: You may write to us at Ascham Homes, Policy and Development Team, 869 Forest
Road, Walthamstow, London, E17 4UH

Website: Visit our website at: www.aschamhomes.org.uk

Email: Email us on: feedback@aschamhomes.org.uk

Telephone: Phone Ascham Direct on 0208 496 4197 — Lines are open Monday to Friday
from 8.00 am to 8.00 pm. Minicom: 0208 527 1750 and quote AH 192.

&

Wheelchair accessible Induction loop provided



This Demoted Tenancy Guide tells you about how the scheme will affect secure tenants if their Waltham
Forest Tenancy Agreement is breached. A copy of this guide is also available in the following community
languages (Bengali, Gujarati, Somali, Turkish and Urdu). If yvou would like to obtain a large print or speak
with an interpreter about this guide, please contact Ascham Direct on 020 8496 4197 and quote AH 196
or tick the appropriate box and write your name, address and telephone number and return to the
address below. Interpreter O Large Print O

GF SR eI A SrEeeE HNE T A W ST TEET SEET frE T T 2T A% TS TET UEEy M e T
T oo =T o2 e o e e ondi srerefme wTer (e, woEihl, e, TR @ B | el T T mem

T T B T o F e e ase reraT e e T v wEer weeE e 020 8496 4197 em mmemsny mEmE-aT
Al e T e AH IQG B T e S el i o e e e e, T wme Geeem e e Sios e
S ST mremE O =z mem w0

Bengah O

B deid dRlae]l HRIEEIS! £21id 8 5 od adl eigdell deH del alaiag] 2y diHi ¢iane ud dl 2 25l dyen
uz &dl 212 221 1 HRIEEIsIHl s olly (ehel@ia eirAH uel Guacd B, (oiondl, apv2idl, 20Hidl, gsi
el GE). od a2 21 HRIeMIsIel] HIZ] Riez Anadl gl21 22101 dl d 2i9) geulten 208 aid sadl gl dl 2us 204,
M=RHeA 20lel 020 8496 4197 uz 214 2is) AH 196 a1 242 ofls2i u2 (25 S32). el dHIZ oiiH 212613 W

2dlslel civiz avilal iRlen 212a09 Hisdl ). gaiiftan O HI2] Riez O
Gujarati O

Hagahan kireysiga ee la soo koobay waxa uu kuu sheegayaa sida uu nidaamkani u saameyn doono
kirestayaasha damaanada ah hadii ay jabiyaan Heshiiska Kireysiga ee Waltham Forest. Mugul ka mid ah
hagahan ayaa sidoo kale ku heli kartaa lugadaha bulshooyinkan soo socda (Bengaali, Gujaarati,
Soomaali, Turki iyvo Urduu). Hadii aad rabto daabacaad far waayen ku goran in aad hesho ama aad
hagahan turjumaan kala hadasho, fadlan la soo xidhiidh Ascham Direct 020 8496 4197 una sheeg
tiradan AH 196 ama sax godka ku haboon kuna qgor magacaaga, cinwaankaaga iyo telefoon
lambarkaaga kuna soo celi cinwaanka hoos ku goran.

Turjubaan O Dabacaad Farwaaweyn Ku Qoran O

Somali OJ

Elinizdeki bu brosirde anti-sosyal davranislan nedeniyle givenceli kiraci statisanun kisa streli kiraci
dizeyine dusurulmesiyle ilgili bilgiler verilmekte, Waltham Forest Belediye Evleri Kira Sdzlesmesine
aykir hareket ettikleri takdirde givenceli kiracilara kars) alinacak onlemler ve uygulanacak islemler
anlatiimaktadir. Brosur Turk¢e'ye de ¢evrilmis olup Turkge baskisini dogrudan okumak, iri harfli
baskisini edinmek veya bu konuda Turkge bilen bir tercUmandan bilgi almak istiyorsaniz litfen 020 8496
4197 numaraya telefon ederek AH 196 referans numarasini belirtip Ascham Direct ile iletisim kurunuz.
Ya da uygun kutucudu isaretleyip adinizi, soyadinizi, adresinizi ve telefon numaranizi yazdiktan sonra

bunu asadidaki adrese génderiniz. Sozli cevirme O Iri harfli baski O
Turkish O
S 2 dlas S g Ijaul,s-.q.._-_u\—duanlﬂ_l'.l—l,jh KV . a',milﬂwmféd,}uég 1308 2 _Sn.a.fl. Sl Ay
‘_.1';.:6..1.:.'_..{‘1_1.;'\_‘,..5.: Jlags . -.;.5 '.5..:}__ A i o en el bd e ais Sl '.s.*._S.u,é-.L..'it e . u‘-..; T e
8 alayl,y 020 8496 4197 oS5 315 ool o S Sl 8 oile B8 Sl 0 S e o S 338 I e S Lols ,_.a\_,w

-._‘n-...‘.u ...-.J'o-ldl.q.]_ns _.Jj_awas ...|o ..:,Sv-..;.b;. ,.L-.. aIiL.J n.)...} aal -A-J&r I ....»q__ul;--.-....l.ual.l .u_t’\].p—li‘r .'B'.H Igﬁ oy..

e

D __—‘-:«—:h_,.r. D ,:—:-_}M
O Urdu

Tenant's name:

Tenant's address:

Telephone number:

Please return to: Ascham Homes, Policy and Development Team, Willow House,
869 Forest Road, Walthamstow, London, E17 4UH




